Residential Property Review

April 2023

Residential market update

Demand, sales and new listings
all remain in negative territory,
according to the latest UK
Residential Survey from the
Royal Institution of Chartered
Surveyors (RICS), with agreed
sales dropping to -31% this
month, below the -25% recorded
i February.

New buyer enquiries, meanwhile, were
down by a headline net balance of
-29% in March, virtually unchanged
from a reading of -30% a month earlier.
This downturn is consistent across the
UK, with nearly all regions posting a
negative return.

Near-term expectations suggest this
pattern is set to continue, although the
long-term outlook is more positive. For
the next twelve months, the net balance
for sales expectations came in at +1%,
the first time this measure has been out
of negative territory since March 2022.
A separate report from Savills suggests
that demand is slowly recovering, with
new mortgage approvals rising to 33%
below the pre-pandemic average in
February, up from 41% below in January.

1 Residential Property Review April 2023

Our monthly property market review is

of interest.

On the supply side, the volume of

fresh listings coming onto the market
fell slightly in March according to RICS
respondents, with a net balance of -6%,
compared to -4% the previous month.

In contrast, the Savills report states that
new instructions surged in March, with
data from TwentyCi noting the supply of
homes on the market rose to 25% above
the pre-pandemic average.

More million-plus sales
in 2022

Properties valued at over

£Im made up 3.21% of all
residential property sales in
2022, according to the Land
Registry, compared with 2.75%
a year earlier.

The figure has almost doubled since
2019 (1.78%), led mostly by a surge

in flats and maisonettes, which are
attracting the highest average prices
in the £1m-plus market. Last year, the
average price paid for high-end flats
and maisonettes was £1.91m, ahead
of terraced (£1.81m), semi-detached
houses (1.66m) and detached houses
(£1.62m).

intended to provide background to recent
developments in property markets as well as to
give an indication of how some key issues could
impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to provide
advice on investment decisions concerning
property, only for the provision of mortgage
advice. We hope you will find this review to be

Detached houses still dominate the
number of sales, accounting for more
than half of all £1m-plus sales. Next up
is terraced houses (23%), followed by
semi-detached houses (13%), and flats
and maisonettes (12%).

Race for less space?

The number of people looking to
downsize has risen notably
since last September, new
research by Savills shows, with
more than half of agents seeing
an increase in the number of
downsizers on their books.

According to Savills, right sizers' are the
biggest group of homeowners currently
considering a move, with 41% of those
respondents saying they were hoping
to downsize.

Andrew Perratt, Head of UK Residential
at Savills said, “Equity-rich older
homeowners are some of the best placed
to move in today’s market as they are less
likely to be impacted by higher mortgage
costs... Our downsizer vendors are telling
us that they will prioritise using the extra
equity to help family with their finances,
or to supplement a retirement fund and
reduce overheads.”

Quilter

Financial
Planning



House prices
Headline statistics

House Price Index (Feb 2023) 150.8
Average House Price £287,506
Monthly Change -1.0%
Annual Change 5.5%

*(Jan 2015 = 100)
- Average house prices in the UK

increased by 5.5% in the year to
February 2023

- On a non-seasonally adjusted basis,
average UK house prices decreased

by 1.0% between January 2023 and
February 2023

- The average price in London was

£532,212.

Source: The Land Registry
Release date: 19/04/23
Next data release: 24/05/23

Average monthly price by

property type — February 2023

Property Type Annual
Increase
Detached £457,449 7.2%
Semi-detached £278,223 5.9%
Terraced £234,029 5.6%
Flat / maisonette £228,242 2.1%

Source: The Land Registry
Release date: 19/04/23

Contains HM Land Registry data © Crown
copyright and database right 2023. This data is
licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

House prices
Price change by region

Region Monthly

change (%)
England -0.8%
Northern Ireland (Quarter 4 - 2022) -0.5%
Scotland -2.6%
Wales -0.6%
East Midlands -1.1%
East of England -0.1%
London -1.1%
North East -2.3%
North West -0.6%
South East -1.2%
South West -1.2%
West Midlands Region -0.4%
Yorkshire and The Humber 0.0%

Housing market outlook

4

change (%)

6.0%
10.2%
1.0%
6.4%
7.4%
5.6%
2.9%
7.6%
7.0%
5.8%
5.8%
8.6%
5.5%

Average
price (£)

£308,365
£175,234
£180,287
£215,343
£249,751
£357,697
£532,212
£159,980
£214,146
£395,571
£326,616
£253,921
£207,220

“While the path for interest rates is uncertain, mortgage costs

are unlikely to get significantly cheaper in the short-term and

the performance of the housing market will continue to reflect

these new norms of higher borrowing costs and lower demand.

Therefore, we still expect to see a continued slowdown through

this year”
Kim Kinnaird, Director, Halifax Mortgages
Source: Halifax, March 2023

A

All details are correct at the time of writing (20 April 2023)

Itis important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document is based on our
current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information cannot be guaranteed. It does not
provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different parts of the UK.

Approver Quilter Financial Services Limited & Quilter Mortgage Planning Limited. 04/05/23.

Residential Property Review April 2023



