Residential Property Review

April 2023



Our monthly property market review is intended to provide background to recent developments in property markets as well as to give an indication of how some key issues could impact in the future.

We are not responsible or authorised to provide advice on investment decisions concerning property, only for the provision of mortgage advice. We hope you will find this review to be of interest.

Residential market update

Demand, sales and new listings all remain in negative territory, according to the latest UK Residential Survey from the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS), with agreed sales dropping to -31% this month, below the -25% recorded in February.

New buyer enquiries, meanwhile, were down by a headline net balance of -29% in March, virtually unchanged from a reading of -30% a month earlier. This downturn is consistent across the UK, with nearly all regions posting a negative return.

Near-term expectations suggest this pattern is set to continue, although the long-term outlook is more positive. For the next twelve months, the net balance for sales expectations came in at +1%, the first time this measure has been out of negative territory since March 2022. A separate report from Savills suggests that demand is slowly recovering, with new mortgage approvals rising to 33% below the pre-pandemic average in February, up from 41% below in January. On the supply side, the volume of fresh listings coming onto the market fell slightly in March according to RICS respondents, with a net balance of -6%, compared to -4% the previous month. In contrast, the Savills report states that new instructions surged in March, with data from TwentyCi noting the supply of homes on the market rose to 25% above the pre-pandemic average.

More million-plus sales in 2022

Properties valued at over £1m made up 3.21% of all residential property sales in 2022, according to the Land Registry, compared with 2.75% a year earlier.

The figure has almost doubled since 2019 (1.78%), led mostly by a surge in flats and maisonettes, which are attracting the highest average prices in the £1m-plus market. Last year, the average price paid for high-end flats and maisonettes was £1.91m, ahead of terraced (£1.81m), semi-detached houses (1.66m) and detached houses (£1.62m).

Detached houses still dominate the number of sales, accounting for more than half of all \pm 1m-plus sales. Next up is terraced houses (23%), followed by semi-detached houses (13%), and flats and maisonettes (12%).

Race for less space?

The number of people looking to downsize has risen notably since last September, new research by Savills shows, with more than half of agents seeing an increase in the number of downsizers on their books.

According to Savills, 'right sizers' are the biggest group of homeowners currently considering a move, with 41% of those respondents saying they were hoping to downsize.

Andrew Perratt, Head of UK Residential at Savills said, "Equity-rich older homeowners are some of the best placed to move in today's market as they are less likely to be impacted by higher mortgage costs... Our downsizer vendors are telling us that they will prioritise using the extra equity to help family with their finances, or to supplement a retirement fund and reduce overheads."



House prices Headline statistics

House Price Index (Feb 2023)	150.8
Average House Price	£287,506
Monthly Change	-1.0%
Annual Change	5.5%

*(Jan 2015 = 100)

- Average house prices in the UK increased by 5.5% in the year to February 2023
- On a non-seasonally adjusted basis, average UK house prices decreased by *1.0%* between January 2023 and February 2023
- The average price in London was $\pounds 532,212.$

Source: The Land Registry Release date: 19/04/23 Next data release: 24/05/23

House prices Price change by region

Region	Monthly change (%)	change (%)	Average price (£)
England	-0.8%	6.0%	£308,365
Northern Ireland (Quarter 4 - 2022)	-0.5%	10.2%	£175,234
Scotland	-2.6%	1.0%	£180,287
Wales	-0.6%	6.4%	£215,343
East Midlands	-1.1%	7.4%	£249,751
East of England	-0.1%	5.6%	£357,697
London	-1.1%	2.9%	£532,212
North East	-2.3%	7.6%	£159,980
North West	-0.6%	7.0%	£214,146
South East	-1.2%	5.8%	£395,571
South West	-1.2%	5.8%	£326,616
West Midlands Region	-0.4%	8.6%	£253,921
Yorkshire and The Humber	0.0%	5.5%	£207,220

Average monthly price by property type – February 2023

Property Type	Annual Increase
Detached £457,449	7.2%
Semi-detached £278,223	5.9%
Terraced £234,029	5.6%
Flat / maisonette £228,242	2.1%

Source: The Land Registry Release date: 19/04/23

Contains HM Land Registry data © Crown copyright and database right 2023. This data is licensed under the Open Government Licence v3.0.

Housing market outlook

"While the path for interest rates is uncertain, mortgage costs are unlikely to get significantly cheaper in the short-term and the performance of the housing market will continue to reflect these new norms of higher borrowing costs and lower demand. Therefore, we still expect to see a continued slowdown through this year."

Kim Kinnaird, Director, Halifax Mortgages

Source: Halifax, March 2023



All details are correct at the time of writing (20 April 2023)

It is important to take professional advice before making any decision relating to your personal finances. Information within this document is based on our current understanding and can be subject to change without notice and the accuracy and completeness of the information cannot be guaranteed. It does not provide individual tailored investment advice and is for guidance only. Some rules may vary in different parts of the UK.